
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TAMMY FORET FREEMAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, CONNECTICUT, GEORGIA,
HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,
MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW
MEXICO, OHIO, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE,
WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
FRANCES T. GRUNDER
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
KARIN S. SCHWARTZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
GREGORY D. BROWN*
Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5461
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Gregory.Brown@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JOHN J. BURNS
Attorney General of Alaska
1031 W. 4th Ave. #200
Anchorage, AK 99501

THOMAS C. HORNE
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of Connecticut
55 Elm St.
Hartford, CT 06106

IRVIN B. NATHAN
Attorney General of the District of Columbia
441 4th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Attorney General of Georgia
132 Judicial Building
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawai'i
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph St., 12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER
Attorney General of Maine
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General of Montana
215 N. Sanders
Helena, MT 59620

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General of Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

MICHAEL A. DELANEY
Attorney General of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico
P. O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

PETER F. KILMARTIN
Attorney General of Rhode Island
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General of Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. Limiting § 2607(b) to Prohibit Only Divided Unearned Fees Would Undermine RESPA's Consumer Protection Objectives and Have Serious Consequences for Mortgage Bor- rowers and the Overall Real Estate Mar- ket.....	7
A. Unearned Fees Are By Definition Abu- sive	7
1. Discount points without correspond- ing rate reductions	8
2. Yield spread premiums without cor- responding reductions in up-front costs	10
3. “Junk fees” without any correspond- ing services provided.....	11
B. Creating a Loophole in RESPA for Un- divided Unearned Fees Would Cause Tremendous Harm to Many Borrowers and Could Negatively Impact the Overall Real Estate Market.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. RESPA’s Protections Are Essential for Consumers Because the Complex and Asymmetrical Nature of Mortgage Transactions Makes it Virtually Impossible for the Market to Self-Regulate	16
II. Section 2607(b) Prohibits All Charges for Unearned Fees	19
A. The Text, Structure, History, and Purpose of RESPA Evince Congress’s Unambiguous Intent to Prohibit All Unearned Fees Under § 2607(b)	19
B. To the Extent § 2607(b) Is Ambiguous, HUD’s Interpretation Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	25
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	28
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	21

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 2601(a).....	1, 5, 22, 23, 24
12 U.S.C. § 2601(b).....	22, 23
12 U.S.C. § 2603(b).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 2604(c).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 2604(d).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 2607.....	1, 2, 5, 21
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a).....	22
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2610.....	23
12 U.S.C. § 2614.....	1
12 U.S.C. § 2617(a).....	2, 26, 28
Pub. L. No. 93-533, 88 Stat. 1724 (1974).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 C.F.R. § 3500.4(a)(1)(ii).....	28
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(c)	2, 26, 28
41 Fed. Reg. 20289 (May 17, 1976).....	27
Polyana da Costa, <i>New York, Texas Have Highest Closing Costs</i> , bankrate.com, July 18, 2011.....	14
Stephen Gandel, <i>Closing Cost Scams</i> , CNNMoney.com, Oct. 10, 2006	11, 14, 18
http://www.loanprospector.com/about/	14
James M. Lacko & Janis K. Pappalardo, <i>Improving Consumer Mortgage Disclosures: An Empirical Assessment of Current and Prototype Disclosure Forms</i> (2007) (Fed. Trade Comm’n Bureau of Econ. Staff Report).....	9, 13, 15
Peter E. Mahoney & Peter M. Zorn, <i>The Promise of Automated Underwriting: Providing a Simpler, Fairer, More Inclusive Mortgage-Lending System</i> , 1996 Mortgage Market Trends 18, 22 (1996).....	13
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act Statement of Policy 2001-1: Clarification of Statement of Policy 1999-1 Regarding Lender Payments to Mortgage Brokers, and Guidance Concerning Unearned Fees Under Section 8(b), 66 Fed. Reg. 53052 (Oct. 18, 2001)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Renuart & Jen Douglas, <i>The Limits of RESPA: An Empirical Analysis of the Effects of Mortgage Cost Disclosures</i> , 22 Housing Policy Debate (forthcoming 2011-2012)	14, 18
S. Rep. No. 93-866 (1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6546.....	23, 24
Mark D. Shroder, <i>The Value of the Sunshine Cure: The Efficacy of the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act Disclosure Strategy</i> , 9 Cityscape No. 1, at 73 (2007).....	10, 13, 15, 18
Susan E. Woodward, <i>A Study of Closing Costs for FHA Mortgages</i> (2008) (report prepared for U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.).....	<i>passim</i>
